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UNITED STATES £M
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR S Teus

_ Rovle 1o ToiTa
IWGM
s LI e

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION "“l?éﬂ
REGION 5
ADDRESS ALL COMMURNICATIONS AMARILLO, TEXAS
TO THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR . BOX 1609
5150 SEP 28 13
Toz Project Manager, El Paso, Texas

Froms Regional Director

Subjects Acquisition of land for canals, laterals and drains -
donation deed from|Clifford C, Bills, et ux = /
Rio Grande Project, New HexXico—lexds

Reference is made to your letter dated September 15, 1953,

By letter dated September 17, 1953, copy to you, the
Assistant Commissioner advised that his office has no objection
to acceptance of the guitclaim deed to the tract involveds Acceptance
of the deed was recommended in our letter to the Commissioner dated
August 7, 1953 and it has been approved for legal sufficiency by
the office of the Regional Counsel, You are authorized, therefore,
to record the deedy, which is returned herewith, and utilize the
land for the purpose indicated,

H. E. Robbins

Enclosure

Copy to: Regional Counsel
(w/o encl,)
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UNITED STATES

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

@S'HH\{GTON 25, 0. ¢
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SEP R
Tos , Regional Director, Amarillo, Texas
Assistant
Froms Commigsioner

donation deed from|Clifford C. Bills, ef ux -

Subject: Acquisition of Izuxt;iiihcanals, terals and drains -
Rio Grande Project

In reply to your letter of August 7, this subject, you
are advised that it is not necessary to receive Washington office
approval to acquire right of way for canals, laterals, and drains

in fee title.

that the Commissioner be informed if you have determined that it
would be more practicable fo acguire a fee title in a particular
transaction or for a particular project. We have no objection to
your accepting the quit claim deed to the Clifford C. Rills tract
since the reasons therefor as set forth in your letter appear

satisfactory for our records.

Our letter of April 24 on the acquisition of title for
canals, laterals and drains has served &s a reminder to all Regional
Directors to purchase right of way of this nature by grant of
easement wherever possible and to inform us of any exceptions to
this policy with the reasons thereof. Whether or not the Manual
needs further revision will be given additional consideration.

Copy teos Project Manager, El Faso, Texas }
Regional Counsel, Amarilio, Texas o



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT
211 U. 5. COURT HOUSE

EL PASO, TEXAS

ot comumesnons September 15, 1953
To: Regional Director Attn: Heg. Counsel
From: Project Maneager
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Subject: Acquisition of land - Donation Deed A{Clifford C. Bills

end Blsie J. Bills |
R PIEEo et s =t

Reference 1s made to my letter tc you dated dJuly 3, 1953
and your letter to the Commissioner dasted August 7, 1953, both in

regard to subject acguisition,

If a decision has been reached in this matter or any

further action taken will you please so advise.

R hY .
W. ¥. Resch

In duplicste
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UNITED STATES ,__:_L:gg_y
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ASTEE T
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION e -
USUBRL i s
O_‘JFF_E*YT‘@__.___%_
REGION 5 e
AMARILLO, TEXAS  BHS 7 1953 - i
BOX 1603 Copv to EDsicr
S=150 Elephent Buite e
‘Eas Cruces
E__‘:'s!e'l'a

Tos Commissioner Abtin: 150 ; A
From: Regionzl Diyrector |

Subject: Acquisitior of land for eamals, laterals and draing

donation deed from|Clifford €. Bills, el ux «
Ric Grande Project

Reference is made to lebtter dated ipril 2k, 1953 from

- Assistant Commissioner Lineweaver to all Regional Directers, subject:
Sicquisition of title for canals, laterals and drains®; slso to our
letter to your office dated July 17, 1953 in connection therewithe

By letter to this office dated July 3, 1953 the Project
¥anager, El Paso, submitted a2 domation quitclaim deed from Clifford C.
Bills and wife dated Jume B, 1953 conveying 11.06 acres of land for
a right of way for the relocation of the ounilet of a drain on the
Rio Grande Projecte. In submitiing this deed, the Project Hanager
adviged that the negotiations for this right of way had been wnder
way for some time and preceded the date of a letter of ¥ay 13, 1953,
by this office to the Rio Grande Project and other regional offices
which enclosed 2 copy of and ¢a2lled attention to your letter zbove
mentioned. It w&s aiso pointed out in the projectts letter that
Ere Bills had obtained a partisl release of 2 deed of {rust ecovering
the right of way deseribed in the donation deed in order that the
land involved could be sold to the United States without there
being an encumbrande against it. The partial relesse has been
recorded in the proper counly records.

In t%ew of the negotiations that were under way and the
faet that a partial release of & deed of trust has been cbtained,
the Project Mznager is of the opinion that it &s not desirable
nor practicable %o reverse our position and request an instrument
other than the one cobtained. ¥e concur in this opinion and reguest
that we be authoerized to accept the domation deed granted. %The
deed has been approved for legal sufficiency by the office of the
Hegiocnal Counsel,

Heo E; Robbins

Copy bes ‘/?raject Hanager, El Paso
Regional Counsel
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Z‘?llfzorﬂ . Bills, et ux \ i;:i?Ta?me
S MANAGER [ V| I
INTERNATIONAL ‘BOUNDARY 'AND WATER COMMISSION :?SIN%(ZR'
UNITED STATES AND MEXICO I PERS.
FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING SUPFLEY -
Ei Paso, TEXAS :SLFE;:..ESGR.. i
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER }j_:ﬂ.&&_wﬂ R
UNITED STATES SECTION T f

{FILE
July l_, 3.9:3_5 Copy to Data

Dear Mr. Reschs

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
June 29, 1953 outlining a change in the outlet of the
Border Spur Drain planned by your agency.

This Section perceives ne cbjection to the change

as propesed.

Very truly yours,

For the Commissioner:

F.Fmﬁﬁﬂn
nC1pal EZngineer
(Supervising)

Mr. W, F. Resch,
Project Manager,
Ric Grande Projech,
Bureau of Reclamation,
U. S. Ceourt House,
El Pasc, Texas.




IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES ' Eng
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT
271 U.S. COURT HOUSE
EL PASO, TEXAS

ADORESE ALL GOMMUNRIGATIONS

TO THE PROJECT MANAGER July 3, 1953
To: Regional Director (Attention Regional Counsel)
Froms Project Manager

Subjgect: Acquisition of land - donztion deed - Clifford C. Bills
and Elsie J. Bills, his wife

For your considerztion, there is transmitied herewith donation
deed, dated June 8, 1953, from Clifford C. Bills and Elsie J, Bills, his
wife, conveying 11.06 acres of land in San Elizario Grant, Block 62,
Tracis 1 and 3,

From the following investigation the grantors named in the
deed appear to be the owners of the land:

Investigation made June 15, 1953, by G. A’c:taway,
Engineering Drafisman, Rio Grande Project, El Paso, Texas.
Certificate attached.

The holding from which the land is donated contains about
217.57 acres, is worth about $261,000 and has an encumbrance against
it of about $100,000,

The land donated is worth about $11,000. The reconstruction
will be accomplished with Bureau forces at an estimsted cost of $995,
as directed by the Bureau of Reclamation, the cutlet of the Border Spur
Drain No. 1, between Stations 159+96.41 and 166+98,22, Mr. Bills
will advance under contract the estimated cost of the wor

-

W. F. Resch, Project Manager

Anarililo, Texas

The donation deed above described is approved as to form and legal
sufficlency, and, in my opinion, it is advisable for the United States,
without further assurance of title, to accept and record the deed,
and utilize the larnd for the purpose indicated,

Hegional Counsel
In duplicate

Enclosures - In triplicate
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Field Engineering - staking alignment — 2 crew days @ $43¢8Ccccccses
Placing 72% of 36" culvert by Bureau forces - 3 days by crew
@ $81O200¢¢‘BDOOD‘D.0.0“.0.8‘0050000'00900‘.0Bolﬂ"GGOOCGOOOOOGO

Backfilling culverts by tractor RD7 #7 @ $30.,00 per shifteseccessoee

Sab TOtalQo.DB.GO..D.!OHllﬂ.OGUO‘GGOQCCOOGQOCOOOOOOOBOCGQQO

9760

243,60
60,00

$801.20

24% for Inspection, Administration, Equip. depreciation, etCesseeess _193.80
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727 of 36" CMP culvert and 2-36" bands to be furnishedesesccocccscos
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UNITED STATE

i

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

RIO GRANDE PROJECT
211 U. S. COURT HOUSE

EL PASO, TEXAS

Regional Director Attn: Eegional Counsel

)-2/- 53

Project Manager

.y ~Smbdéct: Acquisition of land - donation deed —[Clifford C. Bills

Ve

and Elsie J. Bills, his wife > e,

There is enclosed herewith transwmittal of donation deed
from Clifford C, Bills and Eisie J. Bills, for right of way for
the relocation of the outlet of the Border Spur Drain.

A guestion may arise in your office as to why we are sending

in & donzticn deed rather than an easement, particularly when the
Regional Directorts letter of May 13, 1953, subject: "Acquisition of
land for canals, laterals, and drains", is considered.

The negotiations for this right of way have been under way
for some time; in fact, the negotisiions precede the date of the
Regional Director's May 13 letter., I{ is te be noted in the aitach-
ments thal there had been obtained by Mr, Bills a partial release of
& deed of trust which has now been made of record in the EL Paso
County court house. This release covers the right of way described
in the donation deed. Accordingly, in view of the negotiations that
were under way and the necessity of obtaining a pariial release of 2
deed of trust, it is not believed desirable or practical to reverse
our position and recuest an instrument other than a donation deed,
more so as the Travelers Insurance Company has given the release for
the right of way considered in the donation deed.

[ 3 .
W. ¥, Resch

In dupl,
Enclosure J///

Copy to: Regional Counsel w/o encls



June 29, 1953 -

Hoao _Lo M, Lawson
© . Commissioner, American Section
- International Boundary and Water Commission
, - Firgt National Bank Buildi.ns
- ElPaso, Texas

o ‘Dear dir. Lawsons

The Border Spazr Drain No. 1 at present crosses

" San Elizario Grant, Block 62, Tracts 3 and 1, end discharges

2 f;:l.uto the Border Intercepting I)ras,n on the east boundary of -

bhe Wingo Reserve: Road; which will dfschirge the drain fiow
into the Border Intercepbing Drain approximately 2000-feet
sbove the existing inlet location. This plan &s shown in
Inamoh 88 the Barder Intercepb.‘.ng Drain s on
“will be aprrecisted if you will review this plan and advise -
' ',‘_'?‘?Spur Drain Yo, 1 meets with your approval

Sincerely yuurs s

¥. F, Resch
Project Manpager

Enciosare

“fpagt.1. It 18 propesed to abandon that portion of the Spnr e
“Drain through Tract ‘1 and 4o reconstruct the drain along the - -
eagt boundary of Tract 3 with a 36-inch culvert pipe under -

Eag '

JBD-co -

| M%

eolor on E1 Pago Valley Sheet 24, 8 copy of which is encloseé;;a-‘f -

_Iutemational Boundary and Water Commissfion rights of way, ﬁ.' L
us 4f the proposed relocation of the discharge for the Border =




o | April 8, 1953 -

R

Tor - n-rigatzan Sayerintendent, Telota, Texes
.»;Fx'oms Aeting?roject Magegsy -

--Subject: Border Spur Drain No. 1 nation Bae&, |
mefora; Ce Bills, ﬁ ux

" Horewith transmitted original daed (donation) frm

wrfozam Fills ethothemmstatumgmwf S

Wy o8 the Borddr Spur Dratn Now ) $hrd S.B. 62 1 and So
o "'m; bteln the signatmmf Mr. and Mrs. Bﬁlé‘ |
otfiee for further mm&ms

: :m Bn. Dem

Enclosure

> gether with requisite atteatationa end ratum the deed o ma o
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February 26, 1953

e

Tos - Xrrigation Supt., Ysleta, Texas
Froms _ Acting Project Manager
; Sui:_jeet: Proposed relocation of Border Spur Drain No. 1

L Beference is made to your letter of February 11, 3.953
"anci ﬁr, Hulbert's report of investigation on subject realinement.

. ' . This office is in agreement with the proposed relocation
e _;_-as otrblined in your letter at it will be necessary that title to .-
~-the new right of way be acquired before eny construction work is

IR With refereme to finaneing this construction work it
'-.:-will be required that {Mr. Bills assume all costs as the change

" will be made for his convenience, It is not possible to make an
-allowance for future work that might, or might not be dome, = = -

. therefore tbe &&0 00 adjust.mmt that m propose cammot be eonsidered

John B, ‘Delaney




IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
Ysleta, Texas

February 12, 1953

Memorandum to Irrigation Superintendent
{Supervisory Engineering Aid)

Subject: Underground water table investigation on C. C. Bills
farm for proposed Border Spur Drain relocation.

‘ Two lines of test wells were dug to check underground water
elevations and to inspect soil strata. One line, beginning with well
No. 1, paralells the -County Road running Northeast and Soughwest 60
feet from the centerline. Wells No. 1 to No, 3 show a clay sirata
from natural surface to a depth of 4,1 feelt with silt and then sand
below, Water depths were level at an elevation of 35 48.3 feet, which
is from 7.8 feet to 8,0 feet below natural surface,

The second line of test wells were dug along the South boun-
dary of Tract 1, Block 63 beginning 200 feet from the Border Spur Drain
and going Northeast. Test holes show a2 Ltop cover of silt varying in
depth from 7.5 feet to 8.1 feet with sand below. Water elevations are
lowest near the drain and gradually rise in elevation toward the North-
east or as the lines go away from the drain. Water depths below natural
surface vary from 5.5 feet to 5.9 feet. Static water elevation in an
irrigation well in the Northeast corner of S.E. Block 65-1 was 35 48,66,

Details as te location of wells and water surface elevations
are shown on an accompanying sketeh,

4%44-@@)(

AMfred L. Hulbert

Enclosure



In addition Mr., Bills would be entitlied to the cost of

;vcleanlng the 2,000 feet to be abandoned. This would require two
shifts for the dragline at $40 per shift or $80,00. Therefore,

the total cost to Mr, Bills is estimated to be $1,377.36.
If you agree to this change we would like fo initiate

the B~0-W survey at our earliest opporiunity in order thal the deed
would be cleared by the time the dragline would be on the drain in

Auguste
wllllam Co Brady f

Enclosure

.sz‘v
,/ oA
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UNITED STATES

IN REPLY REFER TO:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR FEB 13 1953
EL FASD, TEXAS
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION Rowie to ol
Ysleta, Texas e -
FINANCE
February 11, 1953 Ser
OFF. ENGXR.
FLO, ENEA.
__/:iw}Mt Vs
FiLE
Copy io Date
Elephant Butie
To: Froject Manager, El Paso, Texas - Le: Croces
sleta %
Froms Irrigation Superintendent, Ysleta, Texas

Subject: Proposed relocation of Border Spur Drain No, 1

lr, Co C, Bills desires tc relocate the Border Spur Drzin
No, 1 from its present location in San Elizario Grant, Block 62,
Tract 1 to Tract 3 as shown on accompaning drawing,

The water table at the north west side of Tract 1 is flat
between the Border Spur No. 1 and the Border Intercepting Drains.
4ind on the southeast side of said tract it slopes toward the Border
Intercepting Drain. It appears that there would not be any drainage
difficulties by abandoning the 2,000 feet of drain across Tract 1
and relocating in Tract 3.

A memorandum of Mr. Hulbert's findings is enclosed for
your information.

Mr. Bills agrees to pay for the change and furnish the
Government a deeded R~0-W for the relocation in Tract 3. We have
scheduled the northwest dragline to clean this drain durning next
August and could do the work for Mr, Bills at that time,

Estimate of costs as discussed with Mr. Bills follows:

900 feet excavation, 5,162 cu. yds. (10 shifts for 400,00
dragline at $L0 per shift) -

Engineering {(staking and alignment, 2 days) 50,00
36" CMP, culvert to cross Wingo Reserve Road (72 ft.) L37.76
2 - 36 inch bands for culvert 23.12
Placing culvert (3 crew days € $81.20 per day) 24360
Backfilling culvert with RD-7 (2 shifts @ $30 per shift) 60.0C

Sub Total 51,214.48
Plus 20 per cent for inspection, overhead, etc, 242,88

Total $1,L57.36



CERTIFICATE

I, Gertrude Attaway, Eng' neering Draftsman, Fio Grande
Projeect, Bureau of Eeclamation, do hereby certify tnat I searched
the proper recoerds of the County of El Iaso, State of Texas, on this
15th day of June 1953 1o deternine the true ovmership of the land
known as San Elizario Grant, Block 62, Tracts 1 and 3, of the resurvey
of “l Paso Coanuy. Said search determines that the said Clifford
C. Bills and Elsie J. Bills, his wife, are the owers of record of said
prOpertJ ani thait they hold the same in fee simple, free of all encumberances
or liens of any character whatsoever, saving and excepting that certain
Deed of Trust executed by the said (ilifford C. Bills and Zlsie 4. Bills,
his wife, wherein they conveyed untc Donald C. Fitch, Trusbee, 606.61
acres of land in the said San Eligzarioc Grant to secure a note in the
amount of $100,000 payable to the Travelers Insurance Company of Hartford,
Comn., said deed of trust being recorded in the records of the County
Recorder of El Paso County, Texss, in Volume 389 at Page 575, of the records
cf the said County Recorder.

5

I further certify that there is filed for recerding in the
office of the said County uecorder, under reception number 4889 a Partizl
Relesse of the before mentioned deed of trust, signed by the said Travelers
Insurance Company of Hartford, Conn. wherein the said Travelers Insurance
Company of Hartford, Conun., did quitclaim untc the said Clifford C. Bills
and Elsie J, Bills, his wife, all of its right, title, interest, and lien
in and to that portion of the encumbered property proposed by the said
Clifford C. Bills and Elsie J. Bills, hiy wife, to be sold to the United
States of America, containing 11.06 acres as described in the accoompanying
deed end delineated on Rio Grande Project drawing number 23-503-5506,

IN WITKESS WHERECF I heve hereunto set my hand this 15t
day of June 1953.

Wmm

Gertrude Attaway
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,.‘UIT-CLAIM BERD, Single and Wife's Sep. Ack. No. 77.

o or Sale By Ellis Bros. Printing Co., m Paso

-

7 %nE STATE OF TEXAS,
CoUNTY OF EL Paso. . |
Clifford G. Bills

/2605

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT
A

and Elsie J, Bills his wife

of the County of.... El.Fasg

w ONEe e

and State of.

sum of

them

51;: 1552453 £¢




BEFORE ME,
A ¥ela T Freeldads.
Iy appeared... Ersie To Bills

e kROTOM, O C b0 De the perso !

: _pﬁm zf.dép'ro'

g

records of said County, in Volume
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